

### LAWS

.

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCOR-DANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SEC-TION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

### PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED AT THE

### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

permanency and accessibility for inspecton by the **State** Tax Assessor and his authorized agents. The **State** Tax Assessor and his authorized agents may examine the books. papers and records of any distributor or **licensed** dealer in this State for the purpose of determining whether the tax imposed by this chapter has been fully paid, and may investigate and examine the stock of cigarettes in or upon any premises where such cigarettes are possessed, stored or sold for the purpose of determining whether this chapter is being obeyed.

Effective September 14, 1979

### CHAPTER 509

#### S. P. 377 – L. D. 1157

AN ACT to Authorize the Provision of Services to Developmentally Disabled Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA § 9, sub-§ 4 is enacted to read:

4. Developmental day care services. The department shall provide and shall establish a sliding fee scale for the provision of center based developmental day care services for preschool children with developmental disabilities as authorized under the United States Social Security Act, Title XX, as amended.

Services provided pursuant to this subsection shall be available to all eligible preschool children regardless of their family income.

Services to eligible children of individuals and families whose adjusted gross income is at or below 80% of the median personal income for residents of the State shall be made available at no cost to the individual or family.

A sliding fee scale no higher than the applicable scale under subsection 3 shall be applied to eligible children of individuals and families whose adjusted gross income is between 80% and 115% of the median personal income for residents of the State.

For eligible children of individuals and families whose adjusted gross income is over 115% of the median personal income for residents of the State, a sliding fee scale that is proportionately related to the applicable scale under subsection 3 shall be developed and applied.

The department shall coordinate these services with other state agencies, so as to ensure that no unnecessary duplication of services will occur.

PUBLIC LAWS, 1979

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds shall be appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

### HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

All Other

\$64,000

\$86,000

Effective September 14, 1979

### CHAPTER 510

#### S. P. 311 – L. D. 906

AN ACT to Provide Reimbursement for Snow Removal on Accepted Ways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 23 MRSA § 1005, sub-§ 1, ¶¶A to D, as amended by PL 1975, c. 620, § 2 and as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 174, § 1 and by c. 405, § 1, are repealed and the following enacted in their place:

A. If the state valuation exceeds \$10,250,000, reimbursements shall be made to the extent of \$100 per mile in accordance with approved certification of costs.

B. If the state valuation is \$6,850,000 or less, the municipalities shall bear the first \$70 of cost per mile, and reimbursements shall be made to the municipalities in accordance with approved certification of costs; except that the reimbursement shall not exceed \$400 per mile.

C. If the state valuation is more than \$6,850,000, but does not exceed \$8,850,000, the municipalities shall bear the first \$70 of the cost per mile, and reimbursements shall be made to those municipalities in accordance with approved certification of costs; except that the reimbursement shall not exceed \$300 per mile.

D. If the state valuation is more than \$8,850,000 but does not exceed \$10,250,000, the municipalities shall bear the first \$70 of cost per mile, and reimbursements shall be made to the municipalities in accordance with approved certification of costs; except that the reimbursement shall not exceed \$200 per mile.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall take effect on October 1, 1980 for reimbursement to municipalities for snow removal for the winter seasons of 1980-81 and 1981-82.